

Nos. 20-512 & 20-520

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

AMERICAN ATHLETIC CONFERENCE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, ET AL.
Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF GEORGIA, ALABAMA,
ARKANSAS, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, NORTH
DAKOTA, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND SOUTH DAKOTA
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR
Attorney General of Georgia
ANDREW A. PINSON
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
ROSS W. BERGETHON
Deputy Solicitor General
DREW F. WALDBESER
Assistant Solicitor General
MILES C. SKEDSVOLD
ZACK W. LINDSEY
Assistant Attorneys General
OFFICE OF THE GEORGIA ATTORNEY GENERAL
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 458-3409
apinson@law.ga.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	3
Argument	5
I. The rulings below override ongoing public debate about whether and how college athletes should receive compensation.....	5
A. Student-athlete compensation is the subject of ongoing action by Congress, state legislatures, and the NCAA.....	5
B. The decisions below will stand in the way of comprehensive reform.....	10
II. The injunction here threatens serious harm to collegiate sports in the <i>amici</i> states.....	15
A. Schools fund college athletics because they benefit students, communities, and states, not because they are a money-making endeavor	15
B. The injunction below imperils the many benefits college athletics provide to students, universities, and states	26
Conclusion.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agnew v. NCAA</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Chicago Prof'l Sports Ltd. P'ship v. NBA</i> , 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Concord v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990)	14
<i>McCormack v. NCAA</i> , 845 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1988)	11, 20
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Okla- homa</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	10
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988)	22
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	11, 12
<i>Pac. Bell. Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009)	14
<i>Race Tires Am., Inc. v. Hoosier Racing Tire Corp.</i> , 614 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	14
STATUTES	
34 C.F.R. § 106.41(c)	31
Cal. Educ. Code § 67456 (California)	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 23-16-301 (Colorado)	8
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 1006.74 (Florida).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Mich. Comp. L. Ann. § 390.1731 <i>et seq.</i> (Michigan).....	8
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-3603 (Nebraska).....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>15-Year Trends in Division I Athletics Finances</i> , NCAA, https://perma.cc/K63T-MX9S	16
<i>A Call to Action: Reconnecting College Sports and Higher Education</i> , Knight Commission on Intercollegiate Athletics (June 2001), https://perma.cc/TX3A-CVJN	32
<i>A Study of NCAA Student-Athletes: Under- graduate Experiences and Post-College Out- comes</i> , Gallup (2020), https://perma.cc/MZ8N- EHAF	21
Associated Press, <i>Dartmouth reinstates five sports after Title IX concerns</i> , ESPN (Jan. 29, 2021), https://perma.cc/5HMB-9DD7	33
Bill Whitaker, <i>Some Colleges Axing “Secondary Sports” Like Gymnastics and Tennis as Pan- demic Continues</i> , CBS News (Dec. 6, 2020), https://perma.cc/EP8K-DM2F	33
Blair Kerkhoff and Tod Palmer, <i>They’re not paychecks, but major college athletes got ex- tra scholarship stipends for first time this school year</i> , The Kansas City Star (June 26, 2016), https://perma.cc/KD59-NRMQ	30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Brian D. Shannon, <i>The Revised NCAA Division I Governance Structure After Three Years: A Scorecard</i> , 5 Tex. A&M L. Rev. 65 (2017).....	31, 32
<i>California forces the NCAA's hand</i> , Axios (Oct. 29, 2019), https://perma.cc/3Q58-NJB8	8
Chris Isidore, <i>Without college football, many other sports will be on the chopping block</i> , CNN Business (Aug. 14, 2020), https://perma.cc/3JY9-V35Y	25
<i>College Athletics Financial Information (CAFI) Database—Ohio State University</i> , https://perma.cc/7LEQ-LH4J	17
<i>College Athletics Financial Information (CAFI) Database—Tennessee</i> , https://perma.cc/3TP5-XE3Y	17
<i>College Athletics Financial Information (CAFI) Database—Virginia</i> , https://perma.cc/FY7C-KCMB	17
<i>College Sports 101: A Primer on Money, Athletics, and Higher Education in the 21st Century</i> , Knight Commission on Intercollegiate Athletics (Oct. 2009), https://perma.cc/J24T-9453	17, 18
Courtney Martinez, <i>2016 Rio Olympics: Current NCAA student-athletes competing by school</i> , NCAA (Aug. 25, 2016), https://perma.cc/N4GJ-ET6H	21
D. Oberteuffer, <i>The Athlete and His College</i> , 7 J. of Higher Educ. 437 (1936)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Dan Murphy, <i>NCAA, Congress have labyrinth of options, but NIL clock is ticking</i> , ESPN (Dec. 17, 2020), https://perma.cc/2AJU-LVTH	9
Dan Murphy & Adam Rittenberg, <i>NCAA delays vote to change college athlete compensation rules</i> , ESPN (Jan. 11, 2021), https://perma.cc/XQM2-76UG	8, 9
David Welch Suggs, Jr., <i>Myth: College Sports Are a Cash Cow</i> , American Council on Education (2010), https://perma.cc/8KXE-CDGCc	18, 24
Deborah A. Katz, <i>What Are the “Bases” in University Athletics? Comment on “Athletic Reform: Missing the Bases in University Athletics,”</i> 20 Cap. U. L. Rev. 611 (1991)	23
Dennis Dodd & Matt Norlander, <i>NCAA expected to table planned vote on name, image, likeness rights amid Supreme Court case, senate changes</i> , CBS (Jan. 9, 2021), https://perma.cc/F2LW-LBJN	9
Devin C. Pope & Jaren C. Pope, <i>The Impact of College Sports Success on the Quantity and Quality of Student Applications</i> , 75(3) Southern Economic Journal 763 (2009)	23, 30
Doug J. Chung, <i>The Dynamic Advertising Effect of Collegiate Athletics</i> , Harvard Business School (Jan. 25, 2013), https://perma.cc/4RSQ-BHEM	22, 30
Donald Chu, <i>The Character of American Higher Education and Intercollegiate Sport</i> (1989).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Enterprise Rent-A-Car Looks to Hire Student-Athletes, Partners with Career Athletes</i> , Enterprise Holdings (Apr. 25, 2012), https://perma.cc/Q9CB-VMKC	21
Erin E. Buzuvis, <i>Athletic Compensation for Women Too? Title IX Implications of Northwestern and O’Bannon</i> , 41 J.C. & U.L. 297 (2015).....	32
<i>Finances of Intercollegiate Athletics</i> , NCAA, https://perma.cc/QAC5-FKDQ	16, 17, 28, 29
<i>Helpful Tips</i> , Princeton University Admissions, https://perma.cc/A7XZ-UXJ8	20
<i>How Can Winning On the Playing Field Prepare You for Success in the Boardroom</i> , Ernst & Young (2016), https://perma.cc/J7WL-YDL8	21
John O’Connor, <i>As JMU and W&M are establishing, cost of attendance has become the new ante in Division I</i> , Richmond Times-Dispatch (Aug. 3, 2018), https://perma.cc/KG6T-HM8F	31
John Wolohan, <i>What Does Autonomy For the “Power 5” Mean for the NCAA?</i> LawInSport (Feb. 11, 2015), https://perma.cc/BMY8-WWN2	6, 7
Jon Solomon, <i>2015-16 CBS Sports FBS college football cost of attendance database</i> , CBS (Aug. 20, 2015), https://perma.cc/JL6E-GVEN	32
Jon Solomon, <i>Cost of attendance results: The chase to pay college players</i> , CBS (Aug. 20, 2015), https://perma.cc/P74F-3F9Q	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Karen Price, <i>The Relationship Between Colleges and Olympic Sports is Vital. Find Out What the USOC is Doing to Help</i> , Team USA (Sept. 6, 2018), https://perma.cc/9TPR-TT3R	20
Kendall Baker, <i>Colorado joins California in allowing college athletes to profit off name and likeness</i> , Axios (Mar. 23, 2020), https://perma.cc/B9H9-PHG8	8
Kristi Dosh, <i>Football and Basketball Financially Support Every Other Sport</i> , Business of College Sports (Nov. 15, 2015), https://perma.cc/2U29-DFXG	25
Leighton Rowell, <i>Football revenue bolsters athletics, academics</i> , The Red and Black (Apr. 14, 2016), https://perma.cc/QJ28-29RP	24
Matt Marshall, Daniel Arkin & Kanwal Syed, <i>College sports cuts in the wake of Covid-19 are clouding the future of Olympics participation</i> , NBC News (Oct. 17, 2020), https://perma.cc/9LXC-N9BP	33
Michael J. Anderson, <i>The Benefits of College Athletic Success: An Application of the Propensity Score Design</i> , UC Berkley and NBER (Jan. 21, 2016), https://perma.cc/VLD4-VHPF	30
Michael McCann, <i>The Flutie Effect: How UMBC Can Benefit From a Historic NCAA Tournament Upset</i> , Sports Illustrated, (Mar. 17, 2018), https://perma.cc/76HR-3MSG	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Michael McCann, <i>What's Next After California Signs Game Changer Fair Pay to Play Act Into Law</i> , Sports Illustrated (Sept. 30, 2019), https://perma.cc/E2NK-DCWF	9
Michelle Hosick, <i>Autonomy schools adopt cost of attendance scholarships</i> , NCAA (Jan. 18, 2015), https://perma.cc/66NG-FP3P	6
Mike Shiers, <i>Playing the game: Revenue generated by college football funds many additional sports programs</i> , NBC (July 14, 2020), https://perma.cc/T4B5-638J	25
NCAA Constitution, § 2.9, https://perma.cc/VTK2-73QE	19
NCAA Directory, https://perma.cc/CQ2N-MUVW ...	16, 17
NCAA Finances, USA Today, https://perma.cc/KQ2L-8Y3P	17
<i>Overview of Finances for DI Publics</i> , Knight Commission on Intercollegiate Athletics (2018), https://perma.cc/X45C-NGUJ	24
Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, 11 <i>Anti-trust Law</i> § 1913b (4th ed. 2018)	12
<i>Restoring the Balance: Dollars, Values, and the Future of College Sports</i> , Knight Commission on Intercollegiate Athletics (June 2010), https://perma.cc/AXL3-ZWA3	1, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Robert A. Baade and Jeffrey O. Sundberg, <i>Fourth Down and Gold to Go? Assessing the Link between Athletics and Alumni Giving</i> , 77(4) <i>Social Science Quarterly</i> 789–803 (1996).....	30
Robert J. Sternberg, <i>College Athletics: Necessary, Not Just Nice to Have</i> , <i>NACUBO Business Officer Magazine</i> (Sept. 1, 2011), https://perma.cc/E7B3-HRVS	19
R.H. Frank, <i>Challenging the Myth: A Review of the Links Among College Athletic Success, Student Quality, and Donations</i> , <i>Knight Commission on Intercollegiate Athletics</i> (2004), https://perma.cc/67TQ-4LTM	22
R.P. Dobosz & L.A. Beaty, <i>The Relationship Between Athletic Participation and High School Students' Leadership Ability</i> , 34 <i>Adolescence</i> 215 (Spring 1999).....	20
Rudy Hill & Jonathan D. Wohlwend, <i>Florida Law Will Allow College Athletes to Profit from Name, Image, and Likeness Starting Summer 2021</i> , <i>Bradley</i> (June 25, 2020), https://perma.cc/8SG7-X38P	8
Scott McDonald, <i>Nearly 80 Percent of the 2016 U.S. Olympic Team Has Competed in College Sports</i> , <i>TeamUSA</i> (Aug. 12, 2016), https://perma.cc/2AR9-BLRG	20
State Higher Education Executive Officers Ass'n, <i>State Higher Education Finance: FY 2018</i> , 12 (2019), https://perma.cc/QEG4-67CP	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Stephanie Schupska, <i>UGA Athletic Association helps 'recruit and retain the very best faculty,'</i> UGAToday (Sept. 15, 2015), https://perma.cc/T5AU-BYP8	24
Steve Berkowitz, <i>NCAA increases value of scholarships in historic vote</i> , USA Today (Jan. 17, 2015), https://perma.cc/4G5Y-V2MM	7
<i>Title IX Frequently Asked Questions</i> , NCAA, https://perma.cc/KX5C-3AKC	32
<i>Want to Play College Sports?</i> NCAA, https://perma.cc/8QNN-L7JH	19
W.L. Dudley, <i>Athletic Control in School and College</i> , 11 <i>The Sch. Rev.</i> 95 (1903)	19
